
 

Peterborough Parish Council Liaison Meeting 

Wednesday 13th July 2022 

6:30 PM 

Virtual Meeting via Zoom (Zoom Link will be shared with the Parish Clerk) 

AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the meeting held Wednesday 13th April 2022 

3. HRC Permits Trial and Process 

4. Working Group Update 

5. Conference update 

6. Open Discussion – ‘Options to tackle speeding on rural roads’ 

7. Community Safety – Clair George 

8. Date of Next Meeting – 9th November 2022 

 

Peterborough City Council Committee Members: 

All Parish Councillors and Parish Clerks 

Councillors: D Over (Chair) 

Substitute: Councillor J. Howard 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from: 

Cate Harding, Good Neighbours Rural Peterborough on 

Telephone: 07735 810139 or email: coordinator.gnrp@gmail.com 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



This page is intentionally left blank

2



Peterborough Parish Council Liaison Meeting 

Minutes of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting 

Held at 6:30PM on Wednesday 13th April 2022 Virtual Meeting via Zoom 

Hosted by Good Neighbours Rural Peterborough CIO 

Present: 

Cllr David Over Chair of Parish Council Liaison and Cabinet Advisor for Housing, 
Culture and Communities, Peterborough City Council 

Cllr Keith Lievesley Ufford Parish Council 

 

Cllr June Bull Orton Longueville Parish Council, Co-opted Member, Children 

and Education Scrutiny Committee, Adults and Health Scrutiny 

Committee 

Cllr Margaret Long Thorney Parish Council 

Cllr Henry Clark Peakirk Parish Council 

Cllr Mark Malcolm Northborough Parish Council 

Cllr Neil Boyce Castor Parish Council, Co-opted Member Communities Scrutiny 

Committee 

Cllr Susie Lucas Bainton & Ashton Parish Council 

Cllr Richard Clark Wansford Parish Council  

Cllr Anne Perkins Ailsworth Parish Council 

Vince Moon Werrington Neighbourhood Committee 

  

Cate Harding Good Neighbours-Rural Peterborough 

Matt Gladstone Chief Executive Office, Peterborough City Council  
Esther Baffa-Issacs Cohesion Peterborough City Council 

Matt Oliver Head of Think Communities Peterborough City Council 

Alla Irodenko  

The Very Revd Chris Dallison   Dean of Peterborough Cathedral 

Judita Grubrienne Ukrainian Church in Peterborough 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies received from Penny Bryant, CAPALC and Jason Wilson PCC 

2. Minutes of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting held 2nd February 2022 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record 

 

 

 

3



3. Matters Arising  

Cllr Over stated that Matters Arising would not be included at future meetings but 

actions would be followed up by the Working Group. 

Cllr Bull raised that no further response was received from the finance team 
regarding queries raised following the budget presentation.  Cate confirmed that this 

would be followed up by the Working Group. 

 

4. Welcome from Matt Gladstone, Chief Executive PCC 

Matt has been in his new role for 3 months.  His priority is to stabilise the council’s 

financial situation due to the many pressures most of us will be aware of. An 
improvement plan has been put in place.   

Mattis impressed by the City and it’s potential, including its collaboration with 

Partners. He is seeing a lot of economic growth within the city, such as the new 

university and the development within the city centre and at Fletton Quays, 

Queensgate and Westgate House. 

Matt has been liaising with the Combined Authority to bring in more investment for 

things such as active transport and climate change. Economic growth is key to 

building resilience and ensuring growth helps to address some of the health 

inequalities in our city. There are many positives such as the quality of green space 

and the community networks across all faiths and backgrounds. 

Matt stated there would be a Local Plan review within the next 12 months. There is 

not yet a clear set of priorities but these will be developed in consultation and in 

collaboration with other relevant parties so that all the challenges are understood. 

The priorities are key to identify where resources are needed. It is critical to deliver 

on savings but there are many opportunities that Matt is seeing to do things 

differently. PCC has many arm’s length organisations, some still partially or fully 

owned by PCC and he aims to get a command of these as part of delivering local 

government services. Matt acknowledged that whilst his immediate pressure and 
challenge is to address the budget, he is starting to get a good sense of the issues 

and starting to look more outwardly.  

 

The following questions were raised following the presentation: 

 Cllr June Bull – what opportunities do you see between the first and second 

tiers of local government working more collaboratively, such as the cost of 

living and the pockets of deprivation which are prevalent in some rural and 

urban areas.  Matt responded by saying that he comes with a neighbourhood 

driven approach. Local communities know what they need and he has been 

spending time going out to different communities and businesses to 

understand the need, which is often hidden, such as fly-tipping, child poverty 
and other cross cutting agendas.  Working together is key and Parish Councils 

have an important role to play.  Matt is considering an area-based fund to 

encourage community activism/involvement in wider issues such as tackling 

loneliness, isolation, good quality jobs and intergenerational activities.  

Community led initiatives have a greater impact. 

4



 Keith Lievesley – Peterborough has been cited in a number of reports as 

having a low skill, low wage economy. The university is felt to be a way of 

changing this.  However, Members seem addicted to getting rid of large areas 

of land and sticking in logistic sheds which is incongruous with this.  Many 

parish councils are part of a nature recovery project and the worry is that 

these areas will be threatened and encroached upon. Matt responded that 

economic growth happens in a range of levels and some of these businesses 

are not always low-quality companies. There is a high level of inward 

investment for SMEs.  There is hope to bring more quality housing and 

businesses in the city centre.   Matt is keen to look at the planning policies 

and systems.  

 Cllr Anne Perkins – Lack of transport for rural areas.  Will there be a plan to 

improve this? Public transport is in a perilous state post COVID.  Services have 

been in decline and are no longer commercially viable.  There are more 

opportunities to explore alternative community led initiatives.  A consultation 

is due to start in May this year. 

 Cllr Over raised concerns about the condition of roads, pathways and 

planning decisions in rural communities.  

 

5. Support for Ukraine – How Parish Councils can help 

A number of guest speakers were invited to attend the meeting to give an 

update   on how parish communities can support. 

Mark Malcolm – is a Northborough Parish Councillor and has been making 

local connections for the Homes for Ukraine scheme by co-ordinating interest 

from people wanting to offer homes or other support roles.  Connections and 

systems are now in place for a number of refugees to arrive in Peterborough.   

A face book page has been set up  to share information: 

https://www.facebook.com/Old-School-Northborough-109048578411799 

Esther Baffa-Issacs- Cohesion and Social Mobility Officer at PCC gave an 

overview of the support and processes available if people wish to help. 

  Please see Appendix 1 for the detail of this valuable information. 

The Very Revd Chris Dallison, Dean at Peterborough Cathedral informed the 

meeting that they are also linking with Peterborough Citizens UK to see how 

a refugee welcome group can help.  The purpose of attending the meeting is 

to ensure a joined-up approach to avoid duplication and advised that there 

will be a Citizens UK meeting on 27th April at 6.30pm at the Cathedral. It is 

hoped that this work will complement other work happening across the city. 

Alla Irodenko - Leader of the Ukrainian Church in Peterborough thanked 

everyone for their support.  A service will be held at the Church on New Road 

every Sunday morning. 

5

https://www.facebook.com/Old-School-Northborough-109048578411799


14 Loads of donations have already been taken to Ukraine but recently 

donations have started to stop.  Help and supplies are still needed. A list of 

urgent items can be found on Facebook #standwithUkrainePeterborough 

Cllr Boyce asked if the minimum support period of 6 months is putting people 

off hosting refugees.   Esther advised that the offers of help have been 

overwhelming and so there is no need to reconsider the minimum duration 

which is an important safety net and period of security for people coming to 

settle here. 

Cllr June Bull asked why single household hosts have issues with council tax 

and losing their discount.  

Judita Grubrienne asked where people could access all the information within 

Esther’s presentation. The list of donations required and the presentation 

slides will be sent to Cate and shared with all Parish Councils and Guest 

Speakers at this meeting. Please see appendix 2 

 

6. Communications 

In acknowledgement that this is the first meeting of the new agreement for Good 

Neighbours to host the Parish Liaison meetings, Cate confirmed that the key 

objective is to improve communications with Parish Councils to ensure that any 

information, including the minutes of these meetings are shared in a timely 

manner.  It is also the objective to ensure that all Parish Councils have the 

opportunity to input and therefore one of the key objectives has been to 

resurrect a Working Group which all Parish Councils were invited to be part of if 

they wished. 

The Working Group have now agreed a Memorandum of Understanding with 

PCC and this is now available on the PCC Website.   

Cate has also been contacting Parish Clerks to advise that the Working Group 

strongly recommend that the minutes of the meetings are shared with the Chair 

and Vice Chair to ensure that important information reaches them, together with 

the Cllrs or clerks nominated to attend the meetings on their behalf.   

Cate also advised that Good Neighbours are currently undertaking a community 

needs survey in Member areas and if any other Parish Councils wish to 

participate, please make direct contact with Cate.  

A link to the survey is shared: https://forms.gle/LgbLzxvCtaMvXKZg8  

Cllr Bull asked how engagement is to be made with parish councils that are not 

engaging/attending the meetings. Cate is to make direct contact with all.  Cllr Bull 

suggested that the Working Group could also help by personally contacting the 

Parish Councils   

 

6

https://forms.gle/LgbLzxvCtaMvXKZg8


7. Parish Council Emails 

Henry Clark advised that he has found a reliable source that can provide PC.Gov.uk email 
addresses to avoid risks from the Information Commissioner or other GDPR related issues by 

continuing to use personal email addresses. Please see Appendix 3 for more information. 

Wansford Parish Council are currently going through the process of changing their email 

address and Cllr Clarke advised that they have found that all emails are stored on the PCC 

server, not on the parish council’s laptop and when you move the domain you could lose all 

your emails, which they were not warned about. They are still waiting for the IT team to 

advise how they will back up the information and deal with the transfer. Matt Oliver took 

the details of the officers involved and will look into this further and ask for an agreed 

process of how to safely transfer data if Parish Councils wish  

 

8. Parish Liaison Working Group and Conference Update 

Cllr Boyce advised that the Working Group met on 9th March. It was agreed by 

members that Cllr Boyce would be appointed Chair and Cllr Bull appointed as Vice 

Chair.  The members of the group are:  

Henry Clerk – Peakirk Parish Council 

Keith Lievesley – Ufford Parish Council  

Margaret Long – Thorney Parish Council 

Richard Clarke – Wansford Parish Council  

John Haste - Glinton Parish Council  

Vince Moon – Werrington Neighbourhood Council 

Cllr David Over – Chair of Parish Liaison Group 

Jason Wilson – PCC Representative 

Penny Bryant – CAPALC 

The working Group will set the agenda for future Parish Liaison meetings.  Any 

suggestions, please inform Cate. 

At the previous Parish Liaison meeting it was suggested that all Parish Councils 
would be given a permit for the Tip.  This has been pursued and now agreed as a 

means of addressing fly-tipping. 

 

The Parish Conference date has been agreed as 8th June 10am-3pm at the Nene Park 

Lakeside Meeting Room. Cllr Boyce requested that our thanks be recorded for Nene 

Park Trust who are providing the venue, tea and coffee free of charge. The theme 

will be Climate Change and the Green Environment.  Guest Speakers will include: 

7



Richard Astle (Langdyke Trust), Oliver Burke (Nene Park Trust), Sarah Lambert 

(Ecologist) Charlotte Palmer (PCC). Mike Horn (PECT) 

Presentations will be given in the morning and workshops/exhibitions will be in the 

afternoon.  Parish Councils will be given the opportunity to showcase what they are 

already doing around this theme and also participate in a pledge board to capture 

what can be achieved in the year ahead. 

Lunch will not be provided so all are asked to bring a packed lunch or purchase from 

the on-site café.  Parking for attendees will be free of charge. 

 

Please book via Eventbrite.  Places will be limited so please you’re your place 

quickly. https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/peterborough-parish-councils-
environment-conference-tickets-288553420047 

 

9. Future Agenda Items 

Future agenda items will be determined by the Working Group.  Any requests/ 

suggestions, please notify Cate directly. 

 

CHAIR 6:30pm – 8pm 

8

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/peterborough-parish-councils-environment-conference-tickets-288553420047
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/peterborough-parish-councils-environment-conference-tickets-288553420047

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on Wednesday 13 April 2022



Minutes of the meeting


Peterborough Parish Council Liaison Meeting 
 

Minutes of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting 
 

Held at 6:30PM on Wednesday 13th July 2022 Virtual Meeting via Zoom 
 

Hosted by Good Neighbours Rural Peterborough CIO 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr Ishfaq Hussain  Cabinet Advisor to the Deputy Leader Cllr 
Steve Allen, the Cabinet Member for 

Communications, Culture and Communities. 

Cllr June Bull  Orton Longueville Parish Council, Co-opted 

Member Climate Change Committee, Adults 

and Health Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Neil Boyce  Castor Parish Council, Co-opted Member 

Growth, Resources and Communities 

Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Keith Lievesley  Ufford Parish Council 

Cllr Margaret Long  Thorney Parish Council 

Cllr Henry Clark  Peakirk Parish Council 

Cllr Alan Gasparutti  Bretton Parish Council 

Cllr Richard Clarke  Wansford Parish Council 

Vince Moon  Werrington Neighbourhood Council 

Cllr Denis Batty  Glinton Parish Council 

Cllr Sue Welch  Marholm Parish Council 

Cllr Steve Jackson  Glinton Parish Council 

Cllr Michael Samways  Ailsworth Parish Council 

Cllr John Fox  Newborough Parish Council 

Cllr Judy Fox  Newborough Parish Council 

Cllr Roland Pickett  Orton Waterville Parish Council 

John Haste  Clerk for Castor and Glinton Parish Council 

   

Cate Harding  Good Neighbours-Rural Peterborough 

Clair George  Head of the PCC Prevention & Enforcement 
Service (PES) 



Cllr Ishfaq introduced himself and gave thanks to being able to Chair the meeting in 

the absence of Cllr Over who has had a family emergency to attend to. Matt Oliver, 

also unable to attend and therefore any matters arising from the meeting will be 

noted and passed on to Council Officer for action/response. 

Cllr Ishfaq is the Ward Councillor for Dogsthorpe and Welland and the Cabinet 

Advisor to the Deputy Leader Cllr Steve Allen, the Cabinet Member for 
Communications, Culture and Communities.  Cllr Ishfaq was born in Peterborough 

and currently resides in Helpston. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies received from Cllr David Over, Matt Oliver – PCC, Northborough Parish Council 
 

2.   Minutes of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting held 13th April 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting we agreed as a true and accurate record 
 

Proposed: Cllr June Bull and Seconded by Cllr Henry Clark 
 
 
 

3.   HRC Permits Trial and process 

Cllr Neil Boyce advised that the Working Group took on the task of exploring how to 
tackle bulky waste and fly tipping following concerns discussed at a previous 

meeting.  Working with Cllr Simons and  Amy Nebel at PCC it has been explored if 

each Parish Council could have a permit for the HRC to take rubbish to the tip 

without the need for a waste carriers’ licence. The Environment Agency approved 

the proposal and a 3-month trial is now underway with Castor, Northborough and 

Wansford   Parish Councils. 
 

 

When the trial is completed, those Parish Councils that want a permit need to 

contact Cllr Boyce or Cate to advise how to apply for a permit on-line.  10 additional 
Parish Councils have already expressed an interest for a permit. The process will be 

monitored on an on-going basis and it is recommended that the permit is registered 

by the Clerk.  It is hoped that the outcome will be a reduction in the amount of fly 

tipping. 

The Environment Enforcement Officers will continue with their role to investigate fly 

tipping but the permits will hopefully prevent it happening in the first place.  Trailers 
will also be able to be used. 

Cllr Hussain also recommended the Fix my Street App and regular litter picks.  Cllr 

Fox highly commended the initiative. 



4.   Working Group Update 
Cllr Bull confirmed that the Working Group last met on 5th May, primarily to finalise 

the plans for the Annual Conference, but also to agree items/topics for future 

meetings. 
 

 

The group members have also reviewed the Co-opted Membership for the City 
Council’s 4 Scrutiny Committees and can confirm the following positions: 

Cllr Neil Boyce – Co-opted Member for Growth, Resources and Communities 

Cllr June Bull - Co-opted Member for Climate Change and Environment. Also for 

Adults and Health 

Cllr Michael Samways - Children & Education 

Substitutes were also appointed 
 

 

Ideally the Working Group would have liked to reach out to the full Parish Council 
Network to request nominations for co-opted membership. Unfortunately, due to 

the turnover of staff within the City Council., this information was not sent on to 

Good Neighbours to allow sufficient time to complete the nomination and voting 
process by the deadline required. The Working Group was therefore left with no 

alternative than to nominate the same co-opted members as last year in order not to 

lose these seats. The full recruitment process will be conducted in the next municipal 

year for those other Parish Councillors that may be interested in these roles. 
 

 

The Working Group also want to reach out to all Parish Councils to encourage 
attendance at the Parish Liaison meetings. 12 of 26 are represented at this meeting. 

It also remains the intention to share information with the Clerk, Chair and Vice 

Chair of each Parish Council to ensure information is received by those who wish to 

see it. If attendees would like to receive information directly, please provide Cate 

with your email address. 
 

 

Updates and Actions from previous meetings are also reviewed by the group.  Links 

to information about parish council emails and support for Ukraine were sent out to 

all Parish Councils within the minutes of the previous meeting held in February 2022. 
 

 

An update from CEO Matt Gladstone following his presentation at the April meeting 
is also to be requested as he referred to plans for an area-based fund to encourage 

community activism and involvement in wider issues such as tackling loneliness and 

isolation, good quality jobs and intergenerational activities. These would be 

community led initiatives within tier one – Parish Councils. 
 

 

Outstanding responses to the queries raised following the Budget presentation at 

the meeting in February have now been received from Adrian Chapman as follows: 
 

Q) How sensitive and achievable the £300k surplus was and how this would affect the opening 
of the 2023/24 Budget process 



A) The council ended the 2021/22 financial year with a surplus of around £4.5m - this 
followed a series of interventions and spend controls, and enabled us to contribute to our 

reserves position to mitigate some of the risks we knew were being carried in the Tactical 
Budget i.e. deliverability of some saving plans. 

 
The Council has recently taken a  paper to Cabinet outlining the budget gap for next year and 

the following two financial years, with recently undertaken modelling showing a median 
forecast for the 2023/24 financial year of a potential budget gap of around £9.5m, rising to 

£15.1m by 2025/26.  This budget gap is a first quarter position and will be updated further 
as the year progresses and budget assumptions are further refined i.e. inflation. This 

budget gap assumes a risk to the delivery of some of the 2022/23 savings of £4.4m, though 
Council Officers remain committed to delivering all of the savings as contained in the 
Tactical Budget. 

 
The additional pressures that lead to this forecast budget gap in future years relate to 

increased demand for statutory services such as adult social care and provision for young 
people with special educational needs, and the impact of inflation on our costs, particularly 

but not exclusively utilities. 
 
We will need to identify savings or income proposals in order to deliver a balanced budget 
in future years, along with disciplined budget management in the current year for emerging 

pressures. 
 
Q) If it was sustainable for the Council’s finances to be so dependent on grant funding. 

 
A) The reference to grant in the presented slides is slightly misleading in that the core 
funding we receive from the government - includes the revenue support grant - uses this 
term but is in fact an ongoing contribution (unlike other grants which tend to be time 
limited in nature). 

 

 
A question was put to Cllr Bull from Bretton Parish Council regarding the City Council’s 
policies regarding trees and concerns that many trees are being destroyed. June stated that 

the Climate Change Committee will certainly look at Biodiversity and the Green 

Environment.  There are many lessons to be learnt following the recently disputed felling of 

a tree in Bretton but it was stressed the concern is broader than one tree. Cllr Fox stated 

that there are many complaints about trees and this is because historically the wrong trees 

have been planted in the wrong areas and the city is now paying the price. June stated that 

this is a sad legacy of the Development Corporation. John detailed that there is a need to 

plant more trees but in the right location. The Planning team have now updated their 

strategy to address this. 
 

Cllr Keith Lievesley raised concerns and requested the lobbying of local garden 

centres/nurseries about the selling of compost containing peat. Action: June agreed to 

investigate and take forward. 

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4766&Ver=4


5.   Parish Conference 2022 Update 
 

Cllr Boyce thanked all those who attended the Parish Council conference on 8th June. 

46 places were booked via Eventbrite with a max capacity of 50 in the Venue kindly 

sponsored by Nene Park Trust. Unfortunately, only 27 people actually attended from 

Parish Councils. 
 

Various Parish Councils exhibited what they are doing to address biodiversity and 

nature recovery. 18 evaluation sheets were received and as this this is the first time 
that the Good Neighbours Charity has hosted this event, with a zero budget, it was 

pleasing that the feedback was so positive. 
 

A key outcome from the event is that many attendees requested that an on-line 
dedicated Climate Change Summit be arranged for later in the year. The desire is that 

this would be designed to be specific to Parish Councils 
 

All agreed this would be a very good idea. 

John Haste suggested that future events are charged to avoid people not turning up. 

Cllr Hussain advised that all new City Councillors receive Climate Emergency Training 

on-line over 3 sessions. He suggested that this could also be modelled for Parish 

Councils to receive. Action Cate & Cllr Hussain 
 

Cllr Bull advised that there are 10 quick steps (UK wide) that everyone can do 

immediately to tackle Climate Change.   Also, Orton Longueville have developed a 

number of policies and it will be important to ensure any presentations or training is 

focused on Parish Councils, what has already been done and what more can be 

achieved.   A number of Parish Councils have also declared a Climate Emergency. 

Examples will be shared. Action: Cate & Cllr Bull 
 
 
 

6.   Open Discussion – Options to Tackle Speeding on Rural Roads 

In Cllr Over’s absence, Cllr Boyce invited an open discussion on the proposal for 

Parish Councils to work collaboratively on campaigning for a blanket speed limit of 

50mph on all rural roads and a 20mph limit through the villages. It is appreciated this 

would not be enforceable by the Police but would help to reduce overall speed. 
 

 

Cllr Lievesley advised that this was recently discussed at a Barnack Ward meeting, 

attended by the new Police Superintendent. The 20mph limit was raised and it was 

felt that this was not viable.  Southorpe and Helpston already have this in place 

already and it is felt that that this does not achieve what is intended, endorsed by 

the Superintendent. The 50mph limit has been in place on inter-settlement roads in 
parts of the Midlands and this does seem to help to reduce speed. It has been 

proposed that this is tested. 

Cllr Gasparutti stated that Bretton has Speed Watch along Bretton Way and it was 
requested if this could be included in local roads with speed to restricted 20mph. 

This will be looked into. 



Cllr Fox commented that safe cycle lanes should also be included in the review of 

rural roads but it all must be cost-effective. 

Cllr Boyce stated that Castor and Ailsworth introduced a 20mph limit and cameras 

evidence this is rarely achieved. Typically, when the limit was 30mph, cars would 

drive at 40mph. Now it is 20mph, cars drive at 30mph. So, whilst it is not 

enforceable it does go some way to slowing the traffic. 
 

 

Cllr Pickett stated that many roads in Cambridge have a 20mph limit and it appears 
that most people tend to adhere to this. He stated that in Wales a mandatory 20mph 

limit is to be proposed for all towns and cities. Scotland are also considering this. 

There is also an argument that this creates more pollution. 

Cllr Bull proposed that the pro’s and cons are all considered by Parish Councils and 

the Working Group, with a cost analysis of moving to formalise these proposals. 

Cllr Fox advised that there was a cross-party working group about 4 years ago and it 

was not considered cost effective at the time. Cllr Bull therefore suggested that this 

could be resurrected and looked at afresh, including Parish Councils at the table. 

Action: Working Group. 

Cllr Lievesley stated that traffic calming measures could have a negative impact on 

public bus services. 

Cllr Boyce stated that PCC officers need to think positively and be more proactive to 

help find solutions rather than saying it can’t be done. 
 

 

7.   Community Safety 
 

 

Clair George, Head of the Prevention and Enforcement Service at PCC was invited to 

attend the meeting to give an overview of the service across Peterborough. 
 

 

The Service is responsible for: 

• Parking Services and Parking Enforcement There is a team of 13 officers 

working from 8am to 8pm each day. 

• Anti-Social Behaviour.  There is a senior Problem Solving Officer who works 

closely with the Neighbourhood Police Teams. If a team cannot deal with a 

situation in isolation, they are able to take the matter to a multi-agency 

Safer Peterborough Problem Solving Group. 

• Community Trigger. This is when a case remains unresolved and is looked at 

by a multi-agency group 

•  City Centre – Littering and engagement with businesses and the City Centre 

Market, including events 

• Environmental crime. There are 4 area-based officers. The rural based 

officers work closely with Parish Councils and work closely with the farming 

communities. A trial contract is in place for a year with EnFortis who have 

cameras in place to monitor fly tipping, linked to vehicle registration. 

Cameras are usually in place for up to 6 weeks and there have been some 
positive hits resulting in 5 cased going forward for prosecution. The cameras 



will continue to be rotated around areas of need. PCC will also be looking to 

purchase their own cameras for the enforcement of fly-tipping in urban 

areas. 

•  Unauthorised Encampments 
 

 

Clair invited questions. 

Cllr Welch asked if cameras had been placed in Marholm. Clair confirmed 

this was the case and Parish Councils will always be informed if a case in 

their area goes forward for prosecution. 
 

 

Clair acknowledged that a high number of complaints are received in the 

Millfield area, especially the Taverners Road junction.  It was questioned why 

CCTV cameras could not be used to help enforcement of parking offences 

and Clair advised that legally PCC are not able to retrospectively issues fines, 

unlike Private organisations who operate under different legislation. 
However, the council want to get smarter with the of CCTV to radio an officer 

to immediately go out if there is an obstruction. 
 

 

Cllr Batty raised concerns regarding parking on Helpston Road and asked 

what the Parish Council can do to help. Clair recommended building 

relations with the Road Safety Team who can work with the school and 
parents on various initiatives.  Clair will help to arrange a meeting on site. 

 

 

Cllr Samways asked what criteria was being used to judge the success of the 

fly-tipping cameras. Clair advised that when the prosecutions have completed 

and been published this will hopefully act as a major deterrent. The scheme is 
also at zero cost to the council so will hopefully be continued. Cllr Samways 

also asked why the tipping from cannabis factories in rural water courses is 

not taken more seriously. 
 

Cllr Fox raised concerns about the advertising vans on roadsides which the 

Police will not enforce. Clair confirmed PCC are exploring other forms of 

legislation to enable them to tackle this directly. 
 

 
 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting – Wednesday November 9th 2022. 6:30pm via Zoom 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 6:30pm – 8:06pm 
 


